 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to MVV’s 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to Balance Sheet

MVV Annual Report 2023  189

The sensitivity analysis is based on changes in one assumption while all other assumptions remain

constant. That is unlikely to occur in reality. Furthermore, it is possible that changes in several

assumptions will correlate with each other. The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to

actuarial assumptions has been calculated using the same method used to calculate pension

provisions in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumption used when preparing the sensitivity analysis have not
changed compared with the previous year.

Sensitivity analysis

  Impact on obligation

  Change in assumption by  Increase in assumption  Reduction in assumption

Discount rate  0.5  Reduction by 6 %  Increase by 6 %

Future pay rises  0.5  Increase by 1 %  Reduction by 1 %

Future pension increases  0.5  Increase by 2 %  Reduction by 2 %

Mortality  1 year  Increase by 3 %  –

34. Financial debt

Financial debt

  30 September 2023  30 September 2022

Euro 000s  Non-current  Current  Total  Non-current  Current  Total

Liabilities

to banks   1,379,073   251,057   1,630,130   1,581,379   162,744   1,744,123

in connection with leases   122,468   14,302   136,770   125,463   14,748   140,211

to other majority shareholdings  –   838   838  –   719   719

to companies recognised at equity  –  –  –  –   1,301   1,301

to other shareholdings  –   1,300   1,300  –   900   900

Other financial debt   25,865   3,066   28,931   26,267   3,414   29,681

   1,527,406   270,563   1,797,969   1,733,109   183,826   1,916,935

Maturity in years

  30 September 2023  30 September 2022

Euro 000s  < 1 year  1 - 5 years  > 5 years  < 1 year  1 - 5 years  > 5 years

Liabilities

to banks   251,057   547,399   831,674   162,744   703,137   878,242

in connection with leases   14,302   46,822   75,646   14,748   44,209   81,254

to other majority shareholdings, companies
recognised at equity and other shareholdings   2,138  –  –   2,920  –  –

Other financial debt   3,066   14,001   11,864   3,414   14,524   11,743

   270,563   608,222   919,184   183,826   761,870   971,239

The fixed-rate liabilities to banks of Euro 1,162,540 thousand (previous year: Euro

1,290,250 thousand) have an average interest rate of 1.5 % (previous year: 1.5 %), while the

floating-rate liabilities to banks of Euro 467,590 thousand (previous year: Euro 453,874 thousand)

have an average interest rate of 3.8 % (previous year: 2.4 %). The average remaining period for

which the interest rate remains fixed in the case of fixed-rate liabilities amounts to nine years

(previous year: nine years). The floating-rate liabilities to banks are hedged.

 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to MVV’s 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to Balance Sheet

[…]

MVV limits its interest rate risks by financing its investment projects, where possible, with facilities

with congruent terms and fixed rates. Furthermore, financing-related risks are also managed by

using interest derivatives. These risks are hedged by working with interest swaps enabling a fixed

interest rate to be paid and conversely a floating interest rate to be collected over the term of the

instrument.

Hedging transactions are structured and concluded in a manner appropriate to the interest rate

risks identified for the hedged item, thus creating a direct economic relationship. The hedging

relationship is measured by reference to the scope of the risk thereby hedged. Furthermore, the

hedging relationship accounts for specific parameters of the hedged item, such as its term and

planning reliability.

The sensitivity analysis below presents the impact of changes in interest rates on equity. In this

analysis, it is assumed that there are no changes in any other parameters, such as exchange rates.

The analysis only includes financial instruments for which interest rate risk could impact on equity

or annual earnings.

 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to MVV’s 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to Balance Sheet

MVV Annual Report 2023  210

Interest rate risks

Euro 000s   30 Sep 2023  30 Sep 2022

Increase in interest rates by + 175 basis points
(previous year: + 75 basis points)

of which interest derivatives within hedge accounting  Equity   14,963   5,801

Reduction in interest rates – 175 basis points
(previous year: – 75 basis points)

of which interest derivatives within hedge accounting  Equity  – 16,464  – 5,930

The aforementioned measures mean that any interest rate risks arising are largely hedged. The

residual risk for MVV is of subordinate significance.

Currency risks: The Group is exposed to currency risks due to its international activities outside

the euro currency area. These relate to services performed or received in foreign currencies, as

well as to investments and their financing in foreign currencies.

Currency risks are monitored and managed on a decentralised basis by the major subgroups.

The objective of currency risk management is to minimise any negative impact of exchange rate